conducting a significant proportion of their business in the sectors referred to in (i) ; and/or (iii) French or foreign investment
services providers with an equivalent status, who may guarantee the completion of a capital increase intended to be placed
with the persons referred to in (i) and (ii) above and, in this context, subscribe to the securities issued; and/or (iv) Corporate
officers (including managers), employees and members of any committee of the Company or any of its subsidiaries, as well
as any person (natural or legal) bound by a service or consultancy contract with the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

2/3

Share ownership

The number of shares issued represents around 10.21% of the number of shares in circulation before
issue and 9.27% after issue. By way of illustration, a shareholder who held a number of shares
representing 1% of ABIONYX Pharma's share capital before the issue, represents 0.91% of the share
capital after the issue.

Shareholders* before and after capital increase in % of capital

Shareholders Before Capital
increase

% of capital After capital
increase

% of capital

Domundi SC
(represented by Mr.
Emmanuel Huynh)

3,320,198

11.43%

4,348,882

13.58%

Cyrille Tupin 1,592,214 5.48% 1,592,214 4.97%

Sadok Belmokhtar 1,859,098 6.40% 1,859,098 5.81%

BPI Participations
(FR)

1,630,451 5.61% 1,630,451 5.09%

Jean-Louis Dasseux 1,286,781 4.18% 1,286,781 4.02%

Luc Demarre 1,104,619 3.80% 1,846,457 5.77%

Free float 16,577,874 56.98% 17,754,049 55.44%

TOTAL 29,057,059 100% 32,024,411 100%
* Based on information brought to the Company's attention, in particular for bearer shareholders via declarations of
crossing thresholds (legal and statutory)

Purpose of the fundraising

The purpose of this fundraising is to strengthen the Company's cash position in the context of its
development in sepsis, and to ensure its financial visibility, which has now been extended to Q1 2025
without drawing on the equity-linked financing facility.

Absence of prospectus

In accordance with the provisions of Article 211-3 of the General Regulations of the Autorité des
Marchés Financiers (AMF), the issue will not be subject to a prospectus submitted for AMF approval.